Intergovernmental Revenue Accrual ‐ The County’s financial statements for the
year ended September 30, 2012 did not reflect the accrual of intergovernmental
revenues in the amount of $1,069,836.

Health  Insurance Payable  ‐ The County’s  financial statements  for  the year end
September 30, 2012 did not reflect the accrual of the health insurance payable in
the amount of $205,092.

Fixed Assets Adjustment – The County’s financial statements for the year ending
September  30,  2012  understated  other  capital  assets,  net  of  depreciation  by
$745,407,  which  was  related  to  the  omitted  cost  of  the  Calvary  Building  of
$577,427 (less depreciation of $40,576), the omitted cost of two 2011 Ford F350
Ambulances totaling $269,530 (less depreciation of $60,974), and an increase to
the accumulated depreciation as a correction of an error of $62,759.

54

The effects of  the  restatement on  financial  statements  as of  and  for  the  year
ending September 30, 2012 are as follows:

Statement of Net Position – Government Wide

Account Description
As Previously
Reported

Intergovernmental
Revenue Accrual

Health
Insurance
Payable

Fixed Asset
Adjustment  As Restated

Due from other
governments  240,012  1,069,836   ‐   ‐  $ 1,309,848

Other capital assets, net of
depreciation‐

  Governmental Activities  98,784,956 ‐ ‐ 745,407  99,530,363
  Business‐type Activities  1,729,230 ‐ ‐ (62,759)  1,666,471

Accrued payroll  668,793 ‐ 205,092 ‐  873,885

Net Position:
Net investment in capital
assets‐

  Governmental Activities  97,173,410 ‐ ‐ 745,407  97,918,817
  Business‐type Activities  1,994,586 ‐ ‐ (62,759)  1,931,827

Restricted For:
  General government  2,240,859 126,751 (16,336) ‐  2,351,274
  Public safety  5,431,501 260,190 (108,481) ‐  5,583,210
  Road & bridge  4,597,392 413,792 (22,932) ‐  4,988,252
  Ambulance district  627,536 ‐ (16,299) ‐  611,237
Historical society and
recreation  839,308  ‐  (1,544)  ‐  837,764

  Health and welfare  360,843 ‐ (948) ‐  359,895
  Weeds  187,631 ‐ (1,228) ‐  186,403
  Road construction  474,672 112,500 ‐ ‐  587,172
Unrestricted –
Governmental Activities  2,423,105  156,603  (25,547)  ‐  2,554,161
Unrestricted – Business‐
type Activities  7,968,915  ‐  (11,777)  ‐  7,957,138

55

Statement of Activities – Government Wide

Account Description
As Previously
Reported

Intergovernmental
Revenue Accrual

Health
Insurance
Payable

Fixed Asset
Adjustment  As Restated

Expenses‐
  Governmental Activities
   General Government  9,058,132 ‐ 41,883   ‐  9,100,015
   Public Safety  13,923,144 ‐ 108,481  ‐  14,031,625
   Road & bridge  33,708,750 ‐ 22,932  ‐  33,731,682
   EMS  2,690,292 ‐ 16,299  ‐  2,706,591
Historical society and
recreation  548,437  ‐  1,544  ‐  549,981

   Welfare  523,702 ‐ 948  ‐  524,650
   Weeds  312,461 ‐ 1,228  ‐  313,689
  Business‐type Activities
   Solid waste  4,122,212 ‐ 11,777  ‐  4,133,989

Intergovernmental
revenues  5,312,413  1,069,836  ‐  ‐  6,382,249

Total net position, end of
year‐

  Governmental Activities  114,554,719 1,069,836 (193,315)  745,407  116,176,647
  Business‐type Activities  10,361,943 ‐ (11,777)  (62,759)  10,287,407

NOTE 16  Performance Bonds

The County is currently seeking redemption of over $4.9 million of performance
bonds pledged in relation to a golf course development within the County.  The
insurance company, which pledged the performance bonds, is in liquidation and
the County has submitted the proof of claims  for the performance bonds.   The
County estimates receiving a net recovery of 10%‐20%.

NOTE 17  Turnbull Trust

Harp S. Turnbull has created a testamentary trust in favor of the Bonner County
Road  and  Bridge  Department.   This  trust  is  administered  by  the  Idaho